MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.
1838.

appropriations, and in such instalments as he shall deem proper—Provided, that no warrant shall be drawn for more than One Hundred Dollars in one year for any Academy or High School.

CHAPTER 99.

Resolve in favor of Town of Belmont.

Approved, March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the State Treasurer be, and he hereby is authorized and directed to pay to the Treasurer of the town of Belmont in the County of Waldo the sum of Three Dollars and Fifty Cents, it being for a like sum paid by said town to seven soldiers on the day of review and which the town has never been repaid.

CHAPTER 100. TELEVISION

Resolve in favor of Jacob Doughty.

Approved March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the Governor and Council be and hereby are authorized to place Jacob Doughty on the list of the beneficiaries under the Resolve in relation to the indigent blind providing for placing them at the New England Asylum for the Blind at Boston, notwithstanding he may be over the age of forty years.

CHAPTER 101.

Resolves relating to Fortifications on our Frontier.

Approved March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the maritime frontier and the extensive interior position of this State are in a defenceless and exposed situation, and we rely, with confidence, that the Federal Gov-

ernment will cause suitable fortifications to be erected for the defence of the same.

RESOLVED, That the erection of a strong fortification in some eligible position in the eastern section of this State, is imperatively and loudly called for by the increasing necessity of extending the protection of our laws to the citizens living in that vicinity.

RESOLVED, That our Senators in Congress be instructed, and our Representatives requested, to use their influence to procure suitable appropriations for the objects contemplated in

the foregoing Resolves.

RESOLVED, That the Governor be requested to send one copy of his message to the Legislature, in relation to fortifications, and one copy of these Resolves, to the President and the Vice President of the United States, to each of the Heads of Department at Washington, and to each of our Senators and Representatives in Congress.

CHAPTER 102.

Resolve in favor of George Robinson.

Approved March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid to Geo. Robinson, out of any moneys in the Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, Four Hundred Dollars in part for printing for the State for and during the year eighteen hundred and thirty-eight, and the Governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasury for the same.

CHAPTER 103.

Resolve in favor of Justus Kennedy.

Approved, March 23, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the State Treasury, Twenty-Five Dollars to Justus Kennedy, in full for his services as Brigade Major, 2d Brigade, 4th Division of the Militia of this State, and the Governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasury for the same.